
              
 

 

 

 

21ST APRIL 2022 
 

PARTNERIAETH JOINT COMMITTEE 
 

VIRTUAL MEETING TO BE HELD AT 1.00 P.M. 
ON FRIDAY, 29TH APRIL, 2022 

 
 

A G E N D A   

1. ELECTION OF CHAIR OF JOINT COMMITTEE FOR A TWO YEAR 
TERM 

 

2. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE   

3. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   

4. PARTNERIAETH LEGAL AGREEMENT AND FUNCTIONS OF THE 
JOINT COMMITTEE 

3 - 64 

5. PARTNERIAETH OUTLINE BUDGET 2022/23  65 - 82 

6. PARTNERIAETH UPDATE / DRAFT BUSINESS PLAN 2022-23  83 - 156 

7. ANY OTHER ITEMS OF BUSINESS THAT BY REASONS OF 
SPECIAL CIRCUMSTANCES THE CHAIR DECIDES SHOULD BE 
CONSIDERED AS A MATTER OF URGENCY PURSUANT TO 
SECTION 100B(4)(B) OF THE LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT, 1972.  

 

 
 
 
 

Document Pack



This page is intentionally left blank



                                                                

 
                            PARTNERIAETH JOINT COMMITTEE  

       29 APRIL 2022 

 

    Partneriaeth Legal Agreement and Functions of the  

Joint Committee 
 

PURPOSE: For the Joint Committee to endorse the Partneriaeth legal 
agreement and to make key governance and operational decisions in 
accordance with the Joint Committee terms of reference.  

 

RECOMMENDATIONS / KEY DECISIONS REQUIRED: 

It is recommended that the Joint Committee: - 

1. Notes and endorses the legal agreement which has been agreed and signed by 
each of the three Councils. 

2. Approves the establishment of the Strategic Group, the Operations Group and 
the Stakeholder Group in accordance with the terms of reference at Schedules 4 
and 5 of the legal agreement. 

3. Notes and endorses the terms of reference for the Joint Scrutiny Councillor 
Group at Schedule 6. 

4. Appoints the Lead Councils to undertake the Functions set out in the table at 
paragraph 5 of this report.  

5. Agrees the appointments of Lead Chief Executive, Lead Director of Education 
and Lead Chief Finance Officer of Partneriaeth. 

6. Endorses the decision of each of the Councils for Partneriaeth to provide 
services to other councils who are not parties to the legal agreement, namely 
Neath Port Talbot County Borough Council, Ceredigion County Council and 
Powys County Council in accordance with the clause 14 of the legal agreement 
with authority delegated to Lead Council with responsibility for Contracts and 
Procurement to draft the appropriate service level agreements and contracts 
necessary to protect the interests of Partneriaeth. 

 

REASONS: to formally establish the Joint Committee and make key governance and 
operational decisions necessary for the operation of Partneriaeth. 

 

Report Author: 

 

Debbie Smith/Gareth Morgans 

Designation: 

 

 

Tel No. 

 

E. Mail: 

 

 

 

Page 3

Agenda Item 4



                                                                

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 

PARTNERIAETH JOINT COMMITTEE 

29TH APRIL 2022 
 

                           PARTNERIAETH LEGAL AGREEMENT AND  

                               FUNCTIONS OF THE JOINT COMMITTEE 

BRIEF SUMMARY OF PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 

The Legal Agreement (“the Agreement”) necessary to establish the Joint Committee for 
Partneriaeth has now been formally agreed and has been executed by the 3 Local Authorities 
of Carmarthenshire, Pembrokeshire and Swansea. The purpose of the Legal Agreement is to 
regulate the Councils’ rights and obligations to each other and to enable the Councils to work 
together to establish and to participate in a joint committee to deliver the aims and objectives of 
Partneriaeth and facilitate the provision of services to support the delivery of educational 
improvements for each of the three Councils. 
 
The Joint Committee shall operate and conduct its business in accordance with the terms of 
this Agreement including the Terms of Reference of the Joint Committee set out at Schedule 3 
to the Agreement. 
 
The Joint Committee shall not have power to approve any matter which has been reserved to 
the Councils as set out in Schedule 8 to the Agreement. Any matter reserved to the Councils 
will require the unanimous agreement of all Councils before being endorsed by the Joint 
Committee and implemented by the Partneriaeth. 
 
There are a number of operational and governance functions to be undertaken by the Joint 
Committee at its first and subsequent meetings. These are set out below: - 
 

1. Appointment of Chair of the Joint Committee 
 
The Agreement states that the Chair of the Joint Committee shall be one of the Council 
Leaders appointed to the Joint Committee and shall be elected for a two year term in the first 
instance, reviewed annually thereafter. The two Leaders of the remaining local authorities shall 
be appointed as Deputy Chairs.  
 

2. Establishment of a Strategic Group. 

The Joint Committee shall establish a Strategic Group which shall report to the Joint Committee. 
The Strategic Group will have responsibility for undertaking certain operational matters and shall 
operate in accordance with the terms of reference set out in Schedule 4. 

3. Establishment of an Operations Group and Stakeholder Group. 

The Joint Committee shall establish an Operations Group and a Stakeholder Group which shall 
report to the Strategic Group. The Operations Group and Stakeholder Group shall have the 
terms of reference set out in Schedule 5. 
 

 
 

Page 4



                                                                

4. Joint Scrutiny Councillor Group. 
The Councils will create a Joint Scrutiny Councillor Group to provide an informal scrutiny 
function to ensure greater public accountability over decisions made by the Joint Committee 
and any of its sub-committees and related entities. The Joint Scrutiny Councillor Group shall 
comprise elected members of all of the Councils and shall operate within the terms of 
reference set out in Schedule 6. 
 

5. Appointment of Lead Councils. 
The Joint Committee shall appoint Lead Councils to assume responsibility for the discharge of 
Functions on behalf of the Partneriaeth and agree the terms of the SLA for each of the 
Functions and any limits on charging. Officers have agreed responsibility for the Functions 
outlined in the table below for consideration and approval of the Joint Committee. 
 

 FUNCTION Provider 
1 Administration of Joint Committee Carmarthenshire 

2 Contracts and Procurement  Pembrokeshire 

3 Employment of PARTNERIAETH Lead Officer and Central Team and Human 
Resources function 

Pembrokeshire 

4 Finance (to include debtors, creditors, treasury management, banking, 
payroll and liaison with external audit), internal audit & Section 151 Officer 

Pembrokeshire 

5 IT support  Pembrokeshire 

6 Legal and Monitoring Officer services  Carmarthenshire 

7 Administration of Joint Scrutiny Councillor Group Swansea 

8 Communications Shared by all 
partners 

9 Data Protection Officer Services Pembrokeshire 

10 Internal Audit / Preparation of the Annual Governance Statement Pembrokeshire 

11 Lead Chief Executive 
 

12 Lead Director 
 

 
6. Appointment of Lead Officers. 

 
The Lead Chief Executive, the Lead Director of Education and the Lead Chief Finance Officer to the 
Partneriaeth shall be appointed by the Joint Committee.  

7. Approval of the Business Plan. 

The Strategic Group on behalf of the Partneriaeth shall prepare a Business Plan to be approved by the 
Joint Committee. A draft Business Plan is presented to the Joint Committee within a separate agenda 
item. 

8. Provision of Services to non-parties. 

The decision to allow the Partneriaeth to provide Services to a non-party to the Agreement is a matter 
reserved to the Councils in accordance with Schedule 8 together with any decision on the terms and 
conditions upon which the Services are to be provided. The provision of services must be at no 
detriment to the Partneriaeth ’s operations and must be provided on at least a full cost recovery basis. 
If all Councils are in agreement, then the Joint Committee shall authorise the Councils with responsibility 
for the relevant Functions to put in place the necessary arrangements including contractual agreements 
for the provision of Services to a non-party. 

Each of the Councils has approved the provision of Services to Neath Port Talbot, Ceredigion and 
Powys Councils and this decision can now be endorsed by the Joint Committee.  

9. Agreeing the Annual Budget. 

Page 5



                                                                

The Terms of Reference for the Joint Committee include “Approving the Annual Budget and the 
statement of accounts, agreeing the basis on which the Annual Budget will be funded and any change 
to the basis for calculation of each Council’s Contribution to the Annual Budget. The approval of the first 
Annual Budget shall be a matter reserved to the Councils in accordance with Schedule 8. All subsequent 
Annual Budgets will be approved by the Joint Committee taking recognition of the current economic 
climate and pressure on the public sector in the applicable year, and on the proviso that the approval 
shall not result in any Annual Budget exceeding the previous years Annual Budget by more than 5 %.” 

Therefore, the approval of the first Annual Budget is a matter for each of the individual Councils. Once 
the Councils have approved then the Joint Committee is able to endorse the Annual Budget and will 
approve all subsequent Annual Budgets. This matter will therefore be brought back to a future meeting 
of the Joint Committee for consideration. 

DETAILED REPORT ATTACHED? Yes- Legal Agreement is attached 

 
IMPLICATIONS 

 

Policy, Crime & Disorder 
and Equalities 

Legal Finance Risk Management 
Issues 

Staffing 
Implications 

NONE YES YES YES NONE 

Legal  
The Local Authorities of Carmarthenshire, Pembrokeshire and Swansea have now agreed 
and executed a legal agreement allowing them to formally create a new consortium, 
Partneriaeth, to support the delivery of professional learning and curriculum support within 
their respective areas. The agreement will ensure that the entity is lawfully constituted and 
that each partner understands their respective responsibilities. It enables the Councils to work 
together to establish and to participate in a joint committee to deliver the aims and objectives 
of the Partneriaeth. 

Finance 
A Council will undertake the Lead Function for Finance. The Legal Agreement will outline the 
arrangements regarding how the consortium will be managed financially and the 
responsibilities of the respective Councils. 

Risk Management 
There is a requirement to ensure that the Legal Agreement meets the respective needs of 
each partner, and that the new consortium delivers a high-quality service to our schools and 
address local priorities 

 

CONSULTATIONS 
All partner Local Authorities have been involved in the development of the Legal Agreement. 

 
 

Section 100D Local Government Act, 1972 – Access to Information 
List of Background Papers used in the preparation of this report: NONE 

 

Title of Document 
 

File Ref 
No. 

Locations that the papers are available for 
public inspection  

   
 
 

Page 6



   

        

DATED 2022 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
  

(1) CARMARTHENSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL 

and 

(2) PEMBROKESHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL 

                                                                 and 
 

(3) THE COUNCIL OF THE CITY AND COUNTY OF SWANSEA  

 

 

AGREEMENT FOR THE ESTABLISHMENT OF A JOINT COMMITTEE TO 

SUPPORT THE DELIVERY OF EDUCATIONAL IMPROVEMENTS THROUGH 

PARTNERIAETH ADDYSG DE ORLLEWIN CYMRU/SOUTH WEST WALES 

EDUCATION PARTNERSHIP   

 

 

Page 7



2 

CONTENTS 

1. Interpretation 5 

2. Commencement and Duration 9 

3. The Councils’ Obligations 9 

4. Establishment of a Joint Committee 10 

5. Arrangements for the discharge of functions 11 

6. Establishment of a Strategic Group. 11 

7. Establishment of an Operations Group and Stakeholder Group 11 

8. Establishment of a Joint Scrutiny Councillor Group 11 

9
[...]
; 

includes those roles, responsibilities and duties of the 
Councils described in clause 10; 

Page 12



7 

“Government 
Funding” 

funding received by the PARTNERIAETH and/or by the 
Councils from Welsh Government for the purpose of 
delivering the Services to include the school 
improvement element of the Revenue Support Grant 
and other Welsh Government grants and associated 
local authority match-funding (except those payable 
directly to schools); 

“IP Material” the Intellectual Property in the Material; 

“Intellectual 
Property” 

patents, rights to inventions, copyright and related 
rights, trade-marks, trade names and domain names, 
rights in get-up, rights in goodwill or to sue for passing 
off, rights in designs, rights in computer software, 
database rights, rights in confidential information 
(including know-how and trade secrets), and any other 
intellectual property rights, in each case whether 
registered or unregistered and including all applications 
(or rights to apply) for, and renewals or extensions of, 
such rights and all similar or equivalent rights or forms 
of protection which may now or in the future subsist in 
any part of the world; 

“Internal Costs” the costs to be borne by each Council and associated 
with the Council providing  resources in relation to the 
PARTNERIAETH not included in Lead Council Costs 
and includes but is not limited to: staffing costs and 
associated overheads; technical and administrative 
support; communications; costs incurred in respect of 
meeting each Council’s responsibilities in accordance 
with Schedule 1;  

“Joint Committee” a committee of elected members from the Councils 
which shall be responsible for ensuring and overseeing 
the delivery of the functions set out in Schedule 3 
(Terms of Reference of the Joint Committee)  with a 
view to securing their more efficient, economical and 
effective discharge;  

“Joint Committee 
Meeting” 

a meeting of the Joint Committee; 

“Joint Scrutiny 
Councillor Group” 

a group comprising of elected members of the Councils 
and operating under the terms of reference set out in 
Schedule 6; 

“Lead Council” 

 

the Council which pursuant to clause 10 is appointed by 
the Joint Committee to discharge a certain Function on 
behalf of the PARTNERIAETH; 

“Lead Council 
Costs” 

the costs of discharging their Functions in accordance 
with  service level agreements approved by the Joint 
Committee with the cost rechargeable to the 
PARTNERIAETH together with those elements of the 
costs of Lead Officer support to the PARTNERIAETH 
which have been approved by the Joint Committee; 

Page 13



8 

“Lead Chief 
Executive /Lead 
Director of 
Education/ Lead 
Chief Finance 
Officer/ Lead 
Officer” 

means the appropriate officer appointed by the Joint 
Committee under clause 10 to undertake on behalf of 
the PARTNERIEATH the Functions set out in clause 10. 
For the avoidance of doubt the Lead Chief Finance 
Officer shall be the S.151 officer of the Lead Council 
with responsibility for Finance; 

“Liabilities 
Schedule” 

the schedule of actual and potential liabilities drafted by 
a Withdrawing Council and contained within the 
Withdrawal Notice setting out the information prescribed 
by clause 19; 

“Loss” all losses, claims, expenses, actions, demands, costs 
and liabilities arising out of this Agreement in contract, 
tort or otherwise directly suffered by a Council together 
with any damage, expense, liability or costs reasonably 
incurred in contesting or quantifying such loss or liability 
to include loss or repayment of Government Funding but 
not including indirect or consequential losses; 

“Material” all data, text, graphics, images and other materials or 
documents created, used or supplied by a Council in 
connection with this Agreement unless before the first 
use or supply the Council notifies the other Councils that 
the data, text supplied is not to be covered by this 
definition; 

“Objects” means the core aims
[...]
n then the 
Joint Committee shall take the necessary steps to arrange for this 
Agreement to be varied to facilitate such admission of a new party to include 
confirmation of any Functions to be allocated and their contribution to the 
Annual Budget. 

14.2 The decision to allow the PARTNERIAETH to provide Services to a non-
party to this Agreement is a matter reserved to the Councils in accordance 
with Schedule 8 together with any decision on the terms and conditions 
upon which the Services are to be provided. The provision of services must 
be at no detriment to the PARTNERIAETH’s operations and must be 
provided on at least a full cost recovery basis. If all Councils are in 
agreement then the Joint Committee shall authorise the Councils with 
responsibility for the relevant Functions to put in place the necessary 
arrangements including contractual agreements for the provision of 
Services to a non-party. 

15. Processes for decision making 

15.1 The Joint Committee is the decision making body for the PARTNERIAETH 
for all matters within its terms of reference in Schedule 3.  The Strategic 

Page 20



15 

Group has responsibility for undertaking certain operational tasks to support 
the Joint Committee as outlined within its terms of reference in Schedule 4. 

15.2 The Strategic Group is assisted in its operational role by the work of the 
Operations Group and the Stakeholder Group who will report and make 
recommendations to the Strategic Group for decision by the Joint 
Committee as appropriate. 

15.3 For those matters which are reserved to the Councils in accordance with 
Schedule 8, each Council will be required to make a decision on the matter 
in question, in accordance with their own constitutional arrangements and 
the unanimous agreement of all Councils is required prior to the matter 
being approved by the Joint Committee.  

16. Annual Budget 

16.1 The financial regulations of the Lead Council with responsibility for Finance 
will be adopted by
[...]
. 

(iii) The PARTNERIAETH Lead Officer who shall provide a report 
dealing with the progress in attaining the Objects including an 
update on the Business Plan.  

(iv) The Chair of the Joint Scrutiny Councillor Group with observer 
status only. 

Page 42



37 

 

(v) The Lead Council with responsibility for Finance will arrange for 
its S.151 officer (or a deputy) to attend to report on the Annual 
Budget, Statement of Accounts and any other financial matters. 

(vi) The Chair of the Strategic Group to present and advise on 
reports from the Strategic Group. 

(vii) The monitoring officer and section 151 officer of each of the 
Councils shall be entitled to attend meetings of the Joint 
Committee as an advisor dependant on the subject matter of 
agenda items. 

 The Joint Committee may invite officers of the Councils or from outside bodies 
to attend committee meetings to present reports or to participate in Joint 
Committee business or to observe proceedings. These officers will not be 
members of the Joint Committee, will not form part of the quorum and will not 
be entitled to vote. 

4 Chair 

 The Chair of the Joint Committee shall be one of the Council Leaders appointed 
to the Joint Committee. 

 The Chair of the Joint Committee shall be elected for a two year term in the first 
instance, reviewed annually thereafter. 

 The two Leaders of the remaining local authorities shall be appointed as Deputy 
Chairs. 

5 Voting 

 Each member of the Joint Committee shall have one vote.  Decisions of the 
Joint Committee shall be made by simple majority vote.  In the event of an 
equality of votes, the Chair of the Joint Committee shall have a casting vote. In 
the absence of the Chair or in the event of the Chair withdrawing from the 
meeting for a particular agenda item, then the Joint Committee shall determine 
which of the Deputy Chairs shall sit as chair pro tem and that Deputy Chair 
shall have the casting vote for such period as the Chair is absent from the 
[...]
 left blank



                                                                

 
PARTNERIAETH JOINT COMMITTEE 

 29 APRIL 2022 

 

PARTNERIAETH OUTLINE BUDGET 2022-23 

 

PURPOSE:  

 

Consideration and endorsement by the Joint Committee of the Partneriaeth outline budget for 
2022-23 prior to approval by the Councils. 

 

RECOMMENDATIONS / KEY DECISIONS REQUIRED: 
 

 The Joint Committee notes the assumptions and estimates made in compiling the 
outline budget for 2022-23; 

 
 The Joint Committee endorses the Local Authority contributions for 2022-23, the Service 

Level Agreement (SLA’s) for 2022-23 and the outline budget for 2022-23 prior to approval 
by the Councils; 

 
 The Joint Committee authorises the Partneriaeth S151 Officer to make amendments to 

the outline budget for 2022-23 as  assumptions and estimates are confirmed. 

 

REASONS:  

 

Compliance with the Partneriaeth Legal Agreement and Financial Regulations. 

 
 

Report Author: 

Jon Haswell 

 

Mark McLaughlin 

 

Designation: 

Partneriaeth S151 Officer 

 

Principal Accountant  

 

Email:  

jonathan.haswell@pembrokeshire.g
ov.uk 

mark.mclaughlin@partneriaeth.cym
ru 

 

 
 
 
 
 

 

Page 65

Agenda Item 5



                                                                

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 

PARTNERIAETH JOINT COMMITTEE 

29 APRIL 2022 
 

 

PARTNERIAETH OUTLINE BUDGET 2022-23 

 

BRIEF SUMMARY OF PURPOSE OF REPORT 

 

To provide the Joint Committee with the Partneriaeth outline budget for 2022-23, including: 

 

 Assumptions and estimates 

 Local Authority contributions 

 Service Level Agreements (SLA’s) 

 Risks 

 

The Partneriaeth Legal Agreement, which it is anticipated will be signed off by each Local 
Authority imminently, provides the following as a matter reserved for Councils: ‘Approving 
the first Annual Budget of Partneriaeth and any subsequent Annual Budget which would 
exceed the scope of the authority delegated to the Joint Committee within its terms of 
reference’.  It is therefore proposed that the Joint Committee consider and endorse the first 
Annual Budget of Partneriaeth, prior to approval by the Councils. 
 

 

DETAILED REPORT ATTACHED? YES 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 66



                                                                

IMPLICATIONS 
 

 
Policy, Crime & 
Disorder and 
Equalities 

Legal  Finance  Risk Management Issues  Staffing Implications 

NONE 
 

NONE 
 

YES YES 
 

NONE 

1. Finance 

As outlined in the detailed report. 

 

2. Risk Management Issues 

As outlined in the detailed report. 

 
CONSULTATIONS 

N/A 
 

 
 

Section 100D Local Government Act, 1972 – Access to Information 
List of Background Papers used in the preparation of this report: 

THESE ARE DETAILED BELOW 

Title of Document 
 

File Ref 
No. 

Locations that the papers are available for 
public inspection  

N/A N/A N/A 
 
 

Page 67



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Partneriaeth 

Outline Budget 
2022-23 

 
Partneriaeth Joint Committee 

29 April 2022 
 

Partneriaeth 
S151 Officer 

Page 69



2 

 

 

1. Introduction 
 

This report presents the Joint Committee with an outline budget for the new entity ‘Partneriath’, an 
alliance of Carmarthenshire County Council, Pembrokeshire County Council and Swansea Council. 
 
The Partneriaeth Legal Agreement, which it is anticipated will be signed off by each Local Authority 
imminently, provides the following as a matter reserved for Councils: ‘Approving the first Annual 
Budget of Partneriaeth and any subsequent Annual Budget which would exceed the scope of the 
authority delegated to the Joint Committee within its terms of reference’.  It is therefore proposed 
that the Joint Committee consider and endorse the first Annual Budget of Partneriaeth, prior to 
approval by the Councils. 

 

2. Assumptions and Estimates 
 

A number of assumptions and estimates have had to be made to create the outline budget and 

[...]
ently has no working balance or reserves, however, it is anticipated that a working 
balance and reserves will be created following the cessation of ERW, utilising any ERW reserve or EWC 
balances.  If there are no balances following the cessation of ERW, consideration would have to be 
given how to fund a Partneriaeth working balance or reserve, e.g. Specific contribution from each Local 
Authority. 

 

It is anticipated that the costs of any redundancies from the cessation of ERW will be met from ERW 
balances, however, should there be insufficient balances, the costs would have to be funded by Local 
Authorities in accordance with the ERW Joint Agreement. 
 

 

 

5. Recommendations 
 

 The Joint Committee notes the assumptions and estimates made in compiling the outline 
budget for 2022-23; 
 

 The Joint Committee endorses the Local Authority contributions for 2022-23, the Service Level 
Agreements (SLA’s) for 2022-23 and the outline budget for 2022-23 prior to approval by the 
Councils; 

 
 The Joint Committee authorises the Partneriaeth S151 Officer to make amendments to the 

outline budget for 2022-23 as  assumptions and estimates are confirmed. 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
  

Page 74



 

 

Appendix A 
 

RCSIG 2022-23 Indicative Figures 

Funding Description 
All Wales 

22-23 
Former ERW 

Total 
Partneriaeth 

Total 
Pembs Carms Swansea Formula 

Curriculum Reform - 
Regional support for 
curriculum and assessment 
reform 

£3,400,000 £971,364 £588,745 £130,064 £214,636 £244,045 PLASC  

Curriculum Reform - 
National Network schools' 
engagement  

£3,000,000 £857,085 £519,480 £114,762 £189,384 £215,334 PLASC  

Curriculum Reform -
Schools curriculum and 
assessment reform, inc 
learning 
progression                         
     

£6,346,000 £1,813,022 £1,098,875 £242,760 £400,612 £455,503 PLASC  

P
age 75



 

 

Curriculum Reform - 
Wellbeing in learning   

£330,000 £94,279 £57,143 £12,624 £20,832 £23,687 PLASC  

Education Improvement 

[...]
l Learning 
funding for schools 

£12,000,000 £3,261,220 £2,000,120 £424,090 £717,305 £858,725 FTE teachers 

P
age 79



 

 

Support Collaborative 
Working & Help Develop 
Capacity in Consortia  

£70,000 £0 £0 N/A N/A N/A EAS only 

Building Capacity in 
Leadership 

£60,000 £0 £0 N/A N/A N/A CSC only 

Future Leadership 
Programme (Aspiring, 
middle leaders including 
Coaching & Mentoring 
support) 

£1,000,000 £250,002 £125,001 £41,667 £41,667 £41,667 Equal 

P
age 80



 

 

National Professional 
Qualification for Headship 
(NPQH) 

£675,000 £198,000 £198,000 £198,000 N/A N/A 

Based on 
numbers.  Partne

riaeth are 
delivering for 

Mid-Wales as 
well, funding 

distributed via 
Pembrokeshire. 

Multi-agency support 
approach - EAS only 

£10,000 £0 £0 N/A N/A N/A EAS only 

Funding to Support System 
Preparation for International 
Tests 

£250,000 £0 £0 N/A N/A N/A GWE only 

Remote instruction of 
Language and Literacy 

£145,000 £0 £0 N/A N/A N/A GWE only 

National Welsh in 
Education Project Manager 

£70,000 £0 £0 N/A N/A N/A GWE only 

P
age 81



 

 

Total RCSIG £161,818,000 £45,156,104 £27,620,159 £6,428,222 £9,752,129 £11,439,808   

 
       

 
       

 

P
age 82



                                                                

 
                              PARTNERIAETH JOINT COMMITTEE  

       29 APRIL 2022 

 

PARTNERIAETH UPDATE / DRAFT BUSINESS PLAN 2022-23  

 

PURPOSE:  

 

 To update Partneriaeth Joint Committee on evaluation of the 2021-22 
Business Plan. 

 

 To provide Partneriaeth Joint Committee with a draft Business Plan 
2022-23 and an update of current provision in Partneriaeth. 

 

 

RECOMMENDATIONS / KEY DECISIONS REQUIRED: 

 

The Joint Committee notes the contents of the draft Business Plan 2022-23 
as attached and that a final version will be brought back to Joint 
Committee for approval. 

 

REASONS: To ensure delivery of regional priorities in line with RCSIG 
funding expectations. 

 
 

Report Author: 

[...]


** DRAFT ** 

 

23 

**PARTNERIAETH Operations Group (fortnightly) – this is the group that knowns about the operational delivery of work streams (funded by WG work streams). Each strategic 
adviser will have a costed plan and budget. Cannot go above budget without Directors’ approval. 

P
age 155



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 PARTNERIAETH LEGAL AGREEMENT AND FUNCTIONS OF THE JOINT COMMITTEE.
	Partneriaeth Legal Agreement final draft 1.4.22

	5 PARTNERIAETH OUTLINE BUDGET 2022/23
	Outline Budget 2022-23 - Revised

	6 PARTNERIAETH UPDATE / DRAFT BUSINESS PLAN 2022-23
	BP Evaluation 2021-22
	DRAFT Business Plan 22-23




Minutes of the meeting


(NOTE: THESE MINUTES ARE SUBJECT TO CONFIRMATION BY THE  
JOINT COMMITTEE AT ITS NEXT MEETING) 

 

 

 

 
 

Partneriaeth Joint Committee 

 
Friday, 29 April 2022 

 
 

Virtual Meeting 
13:04pm – 13:47pm 

 
CHAIR: Councillor Emlyn Dole, Leader, Carmarthenshire County Council 
 

Voting Members  

 Councillor Emlyn Dole Leader, Carmarthenshire County Council 

 Councillor Robert Smith Cabinet Member for Education, Skills and Lifelong 
Learning, Swansea Council 

 Councillor David Simpson 

 

Leader, Pembrokeshire County Council 

Chief Executives  

Mr Phil Roberts (Lead Chief 
Executive 

Chief Executive (Swansea Council) 

Mr Will Bramble Chief Executive (Pembrokeshire Council) 

Directors of Education  

Mr Gareth Morgans  Carmarthenshire County Council (Lead Director) 

Mr Steven Richards-Downes Pembrokeshire County Council (Deputy Lead Director) 

  

Cllr Guy Woodham Cabinet Member for Education & Lifelong Learning, 
(Pembrokeshire County Council) 

Mr Jonathan Haswell  ERW/Partneriaeth S151 Officer (Director of Resources, 
Pembrokeshire County Council) 

Ms Tracey Meredith ERW/Partneriaeth Monitoring Officer (Swansea Council) 

Mr Ian Altman Partneriaeth Lead Officer 

Ms Helen Lewis Partneriaeth HR (Pembrokeshire County Council)  

Mr Mark Campion Estyn 

Matthew Holder ERW/Partneriaeth Head of Internal Audit (Pembrokeshire 
County Council) 

Mark Mclaughlin ERW/Partneriaeth Principal Accountant (Pembrokeshire 
County Council) 

Sarah Edwards ERW/Partneriaeth Deputy S151 Officer (Pembrokeshire 
County Council) 

Ms Emma Bryer Carmarthenshire County Council (Democratic Services) 



(NOTE: THESE MINUTES ARE SUBJECT TO CONFIRMATION BY THE  
JOINT COMMITTEE AT ITS NEXT MEETING) 

 

 

 

Mrs Kelly Evans Carmarthenshire County Council (Democratic Services) 

Mr Aled Eynon Carmarthenshire County Council (Translation) 

 
1. ELECTION OF CHAIR OF JOINT COMMITTEE FOR A TWO YEAR TERM. 

 
The Joint Committee considered nominations for appointment to the position of 
Chair for a two year term. This will be reviewed after the Elections on May 5th, 
2022. 
 
RESOLVED that the following members will be elected in the interim and 
reviewed after the elections on May 5th 2022 :- 
 
1.1 Councillor Emlyn Dole (Carmarthenshire County Council) be 

appointed as Chair of the Partneriaeth Joint Committee 
1.2 Councillor David Simpson (Pembrokeshire County Council) be 

appointed as Deputy Chair of the Partneriaeth Joint Committee 
1.3 Councillor Robert Stewart (Swansea County Council) be 

appointed as Deputy Chair of the Partneriaeth Joint Committee 
 

2. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENSCE 
 
Apologies of absence were received from Wendy Walters, (Chief Executive of 
Carmarthenshire County Council), Councillor Rob Stewart (Leader of City and 
County of Swansea) and Councillor Glynog Davies, (Carmarthenshire County 
Council). 
 

3. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
There were no declarations of personal interests made at the meeting. 
 

4. PARTNERIAETH LEGAL AGREEMENT AND FUNCTIONS OF THE JOINT 
COMMITTEE. 
 
The Joint Committee received a report to endorse the Partneriaeth legal 
agreement and to make key governance and operational decisions in accordance 
with the Joint Committee terms of reference. 
 
UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED that  

 The legal agreement which has been agreed and signed by each of the 
three Councils be endorsed. 

 The establishment of the Strategic Group, the Operations Group and 
the Stakeholder Group in accordance with the terms of reference at 
Schedule 4 and 5 of the legal agreement be approved 

 The terms of reference for the Joint Scrutiny Councillor Group at 
Schedule 6 be endorsed 

 The Lead Councils to undertake the Functions set out in the table at 
paragraph 5 of this report be appointed 

 The appointments of Lead Chief Executive, Lead Director of Education 
and Lead Chief Finance Officer of Partneriaeth be agreed 

 The decision of each of the councils for Partneriaeth to provide 
services to other councils who are not parties to the legal agreement, 



(NOTE: THESE MINUTES ARE SUBJECT TO CONFIRMATION BY THE  
JOINT COMMITTEE AT ITS NEXT MEETING) 

 

 

 

namely Neath Port Talbot County Borough Council, Ceredigion 
County Council and Powys County Council in accordance with clause 
14 of the legal agreement with authority delegated to Lead Council 
with responsibility for Contracts and Procurement to draft the 
appropriate service level agreements and contracts necessary to 
protect the interests of Partneriaeth be endorsed. 

 
5. PARTNERIAETH OUTLINE BUDGET 2022-23 

 
The Joint Committee received a report on the outline budget for 2022-23 prior to 
approval by the Councils.  It was noted that the report provided specific detailed 
information in relation to : 
 

 Assumptions and estimates 

 Local Authorities contributions 

 Service Level Agreements (SLA’s) 

 Risks 
 
 
UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED that :- 
 

 The assumptions and estimates made in compiling the outline budget 
for 2022-23 be noted 
 

 The Local Authority contributions for 2022-23, the Service Level 
Agreement (SLA’s) for 2022-23 and the outline budget for 2022-23 be 
endorsed, prior to approval by the Councils 
 
 

 The Partneriaeth S151 Officer be authorised to make amendments to 
the outline budget for 2022-23 as assumptions and estimates are 
confirmed. 

 
6. PARTNERIAETH UPDATE / DRAFT BUSINESS PLAN 2022-23 

 
The Joint Committee received a report on evaluation of the 2021-22 Business Plan 
and a draft Business Plan 2022-23 with an update on current provision in 
Partneriaeth. 
 
UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED that :- 
 

 the contents of the draft Business Plan 2022-23 as attached with this 
report be noted 
 

 the final version of Business Plan 2022-23 be brought back to Joint 
Committee for approval. 

 
7. ANY OTHER ITEMS OF BUSINESS THAT BY REASONS OF SPECIAL 

CIRCUMSTANCES THE CHAIR DECIDES SHOULD BE CONSIDERED AS A 
MATTER OF URGENCY PURSUANT TO SECTION 100B(4)(B) OF THE LOCAL 
GOVERNMENT ACT, 1972. 



(NOTE: THESE MINUTES ARE SUBJECT TO CONFIRMATION BY THE  
JOINT COMMITTEE AT ITS NEXT MEETING) 

 

 

 

 
The Chair noted that there were no other items of business that should be 
considered as a matter of urgency. 
 
Before closing the meeting the Chair took the opportunity to thank everyone 
involved for their hard work in setting up Partneriaeth and that it was a beginning 
of a successful partnership. 
 
 
 
 
 

 
________________________    __________________ 
CHAIR       DATE 
 


